
PPO Issued during the Month of December-2025 (4th Week)

Date of FinalizationDate of first 
receipt of 

Name and Designation PPO Authority No. Register Letter No Register Letter
Date:

Sl. No. Date of 2nd receipt  of 
Application

DEPARTMENT Additional Director Of Survey Meghalaya Shillong

22-12-202510-DEC-25 SHRI ERBINSON 
  SANGMAKHALASI

112514160 E-PPO1

DEPARTMENT ADDL. ADVOCATE GENERAL HIGH COURT 

08-12-202528-MAY-25 SHRI EPHINSON A 
  MOMINDUFTRY

112514134 E-PPO2

DEPARTMENT ADDL. DIST. MEDICAL & HEALTH OFFICER  

09-12-202519-FEB-25   SMT MERCYLDA CH MOMINPHN 112512267 E-PPO3

DEPARTMENT ASSISTANT INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLIC

16-12-202509-DEC-25   SMT JOSEPHINE KHONGWIRUDA 112514191 E-PPO4

DEPARTMENT Asstt. Inspector General Of Police (R) Meghalaya  

09-12-202507-AUG-25   SMT MILDRED SUNUDA 112513517 E-PPO5

19-12-202511-DEC-25 SMT PATRICIA BARIDA 
  NONGBRISTENOGRAPHER, 

GRADE- III

112514196 E-PPO6

DEPARTMENT B.D.O MAWRYNGKNENG C&RD BLOCK MA

15-12-202525-NOV-25 SHRI KYRMEN SINGH 
  SYIEMLIEHGRAM SEVAK GR-I

112514122 E-PPO7

DEPARTMENT CHIEF ENGINEER P.W.D (ROADS)  SHILLONG

16-12-202511-DEC-25 SHRI FORGOTTEN 
  SOHLANGADDL. CHIEF 

ENGINEER

112514193 E-PPO8

DEPARTMENT CHIEF ENGINEER PHE MEGHALAYA SHILLO

01-12-202525-NOV-25   SHRI POJIN SANGMAKHALASI 112514070 E-PPO9

01-12-202525-NOV-25 SHRI YEARLESS 
  SHANGDIARPLUMBER

112514039 E-PPO10

01-12-202525-NOV-25 SHRI BARMINGSTONE 
  SANGMAKHALASI

112514069 E-PPO11



Date of FinalizationDate of first 
receipt of 

Name and Designation PPO Authority No. Register Letter No Register Letter
Date:

Sl. No. Date of 2nd receipt  of 
Application

09-12-202503-DEC-25   SHRI ASIT KUMAR DEBUDA 112514129 E-PPO12

09-12-202503-DEC-25 SHRI HALWEN A 
  SANGMAKHALASI

112514130 E-PPO13

12-12-202509-DEC-25 SHRI SILVESTER 
  LYNGDOHEXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

HRD CELL

112514169 E-PPO14

DEPARTMENT COMMANDANT  6TH MEGHALAYA POLICE 

17-12-202516-DEC-25 SHRI TINENDRO 
  SANGMAFOLLOWER

112514205 E-PPO15

DEPARTMENT Commandant 1st. Mlp Battalion Mawiong Shillong

05-12-202525-NOV-25   SMTI RUMA KOCHWIFE  Of LATE 
SHRI  PRECIOUS 

  MAWPHNIANGLANCE NAIK

142514117 E-PPO16

05-12-202525-NOV-25  SMTI JEANCY RYNGADWIFE  Of 
 
LATE SHRI  PHLUR 

  NONGRUMCONSTABLE

142514116 E-PPO17

DEPARTMENT COMMANDANT BORDER WING HOME GUAR

02-12-202526-NOV-25 SHRI RAM BAHADUR 
  CHETTRIGUARDSMAN

112514088 E-PPO18

DEPARTMENT COMMANDANT C.T.I CIVIL DEFENCE & HO

02-12-202526-NOV-25 SHRI PARESH 
  LAHKARBANDSMAN

112514083 E-PPO19

DEPARTMENT Commissioner Of Excise Meghalaya Shillong

10-12-202503-SEP-24 SHRI ROSLEIN 
  KHARKRANGEXCISE CONSTABLE

112514150 E-PPO20

DEPARTMENT Commissioner Of Transport Meghalaya Shillong

03-12-202527-NOV-25  SMTI SILVE K SANGMAWIFE  Of 
 
LATE SHRI  KOLLYNS N 

  MARAKGATE CHOWKIDAR

142514102 E-PPO21

DEPARTMENT CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS WILDLIFE & TE



Date of FinalizationDate of first 
receipt of 

Name and Designation PPO Authority No. Register Letter No Register Letter
Date:

Sl. No. Date of 2nd receipt  of 
Application

09-12-202521-NOV-25   SHRI TAPAN P MARAKOFFICER 
ON SPECIAL DUTY

112514144 E-PPO22

DEPARTMENT CONTROLLER OF LEGAL METROLOGY MEG

04-12-202527-NOV-25 SHRI SENGPANT T 
  SANGMAJOINT CONTROLLER

112514109 E-PPO23

DEPARTMENT D.F.O EAST KHASI HILLS & RI BHOI (T) DIVI

01-12-202525-NOV-25  SMTI AITILIN MAWLONGWIFE  Of 
 
LATE SHRI  JOKIN LYNGDOH 

  NONGLAITFOREST GUARD

142514042 E-PPO24

DEPARTMENT Deputy Commissioner East Jaintia Hills  Khliehriat

15-12-202509-DEC-25  SMTI AILINDA LYNGDOHWIFE  Of 
 
LATE SHRI  DENIS 

  CHYRMANGMALI

142514172 E-PPO25

DEPARTMENT DEPUTY COMMISSIONER, PERSONNEL, SOU

15-12-202510-DEC-25   SHRI DARIUS THYRNIANGSR. 
DRIVER

112514179 E-PPO26

DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR OF AGRICULTURE MEGHALAYA 

01-12-202526-NOV-25   SHRI LOSIWELL RYNJAHMALI 
CUM CHOWKIDAR

112514076 E-PPO27

DEPARTMENT Director Of Employment & Craftsman Training Me

09-12-202508-DEC-25 SMT MUMTIMAI 
  KHARKONGORPEON

112514143 E-PPO28

12-12-202522-OCT-25 SHRI ALAN ROY 
  JYRWAASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF 

EMPLOYMENT

112514170 E-PPO29

DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR OF FISHERIES MEGHALAYA SHIL

09-12-202503-DEC-25   SMT BATRITI LYNGDOHOFFICE 
SUPDT

112514135 E-PPO30

DEPARTMENT Director Of Mineral Resources Meghalaya Shillong

28-11-202526-NOV-25   SMT ISLANDA JALALAB 
ATTENDANT

112514059 E-PPO31
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receipt of 

Name and Designation PPO Authority No. Register Letter No Register Letter
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Sl. No. Date of 2nd receipt  of 
Application

DEPARTMENT Director Of School Education And Literacy Meghal

10-12-202508-DEC-25   SMT ANASTACIA KHARPURIJoint 
Director

112514146 E-PPO32

DEPARTMENT Director Of Social Welfare Shillong

11-12-202524-OCT-25  SMTI AMITHA D SANGMAWIFE  Of 
 
LATE SHRI  TORIT M 

  SANGMADRIVER

142514156 E-PPO33

28-11-202526-NOV-25   SMT MARGARETH NIANGLADY 
SUPERVISOR

112514054 E-PPO34

DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR OF SOIL & WATER CONSERVATI

05-12-202527-NOV-25 SHRI BIBESH 
  SANGMAACCOUNTANT

112514100 E-PPO35

DEPARTMENT District & Session Judge  Shillong

05-12-202510-NOV-25   SMT BIOLIN LYNRAHL.D.A 112514119 E-PPO36

DEPARTMENT DISTRICT HANDLOOM OFFICER NORTH GA

05-12-202526-NOV-25 SMT APPROLINE R 
  MARAKEXTENSION OFFICER

112514086 E-PPO37

10-12-202526-NOV-25  SMTI  NIRUBALA RABHAWIFE  Of 
 
LATE SHRI  AMRIT KR 

  RABHAWEAVING 
DEMONSTRATOR

142514147 E-PPO38

10-12-202526-NOV-25 SHRI SANJIB PAUL 
  CHOUDHURYWEAVING 

DEMONSTRATOR

112514145 E-PPO39

28-11-202526-NOV-25 SHRI KHOKARAM 
  HAJONGCHOWKIDAR

112514055 E-PPO40

DEPARTMENT DISTRICT MEDICAL AND HEALTH OFFICER 

28-11-202525-NOV-25 SHRI R LIVINGSTONE 
  KHARPRANUDA

112514058 E-PPO41

28-11-202525-NOV-25   SHRI MUNU RYMMAISWEEPER 112514064 E-PPO42
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receipt of 

Name and Designation PPO Authority No. Register Letter No Register Letter
Date:

Sl. No. Date of 2nd receipt  of 
Application

28-11-202525-NOV-25  SMTI MARVELLOUS JITEMWIFE  Of 
 
LATE SHRI  REMDOR 

  CHYNECHOWKIDAR

142514061 E-PPO43

DEPARTMENT Dy.Commissioner Of Supply  West Garo Hills Tura

05-12-202517-SEP-25  SMTI MENDILLA T SANGMAWIFE  
 Of LATE SHRI  JENGNAN CH. 

  SANGMAPEON

142513711 E-PPO44

DEPARTMENT E E Pwd (Roads) Pynursla Division

05-12-202525-NOV-25 SMT MARGINIA 
  KHARKRANGSECTIONAL 

ASSISTANT

112514118 E-PPO45

DEPARTMENT E.E. P.W.D (Roads)  N.H. Cum-Central Division  T

17-12-202511-DEC-25 SHRI ROBERTH M. 
  SANGMATR.SECT.ASSTT.

112514203 E-PPO46

DEPARTMENT E.E. P.W.D (Roads) Mechanical Division Tura

09-12-202513-OCT-25 SMT SUCHORITA A. 
  SANGMASECTION ASSTT.

112514137 E-PPO47

DEPARTMENT Estate Officer G.A.D  E.K. Hills

02-12-202521-NOV-25  SMTI SUNDARA PANDEYWIFE  Of 
 
LATE SHRI  RAM PRASAD 

  PANDEYMALI

142514071 E-PPO48

DEPARTMENT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER P.W.D (ROADS)  KHLI

17-12-202511-DEC-25 LATE SHRI KHLUR MANIK 
  KURBAHASSISTANT ENGINEER

112514198 E-PPO49

DEPARTMENT Executive Engineer P.W.D (Roads) Barengapara Di

08-12-202526-NOV-25 SHRI EMANUEL M. 
  SANGMAROLLER DRIVER

112514131 E-PPO50

DEPARTMENT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER P.W.D (ROADS) JOW

08-12-202525-NOV-25   SHRI DONKHIAN BHOISHOT 
FIRER

112514132 E-PPO51

DEPARTMENT Executive Engineer P.W.D (Roads) N.E.C Tura Div
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Name and Designation PPO Authority No. Register Letter No Register Letter
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02-12-202530-SEP-25   SHRI GOPAL CH. HAJONGJEEP 
DRIVER

112514092 E-PPO52

03-12-202509-JUL-25 SHRI SUDISH M 
  SANGMACHOWKIDAR

112513226 E-PPO53

26-11-202521-MAY-25   SMT GRITTILLA SANGMAPEON 112512904 E-PPO54

DEPARTMENT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER P.W.D (ROADS) SHA

01-12-202521-NOV-25 SMT ARWAKANI 
  LALOODIVISIONAL HEAD 

ASSISTANT

112514073 E-PPO55

DEPARTMENT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER P.W.D, ELECTRICAL 

01-12-202520-NOV-25 SHRI G. LONGSHLUR 
  HUWAELECTRICIAN

112514072 E-PPO56

DEPARTMENT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PWD (ROADS) MAWP

01-12-202521-NOV-25 SHRI MELANSIUS 
  SYIEMSADTR.SECT.ASSTT.

112514074 E-PPO57

DEPARTMENT Executive Engineer Pwd(Road)  Mawkyrwat

16-12-202511-DEC-25  SMTI BANIKOR KHARAKORWIFE  
 Of LATE SHRI  S. IOHI 

  LASOASSTT. EXECUTIVE 
ENGINEER

142514195 E-PPO58

DEPARTMENT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, (WR) NORTH GARO 

11-12-202509-DEC-25 SHRI NENGJON R. 
  SANGMACHOWKIDAR

112514155 E-PPO59

DEPARTMENT EXECUTIVE ENGINER P.W.D. SHILLONG BUI

08-12-202526-JUL-24   SMT BHANU KALITASWEEPER 112514133 E-PPO60

DEPARTMENT GENERAL MANAGER COMMERCE & INDUST

11-12-202501-DEC-25   SHRI PRODIP KR HAJONGSR. 
DRIVER

112514148 E-PPO61

DEPARTMENT JT. DIRECTOR OF SOIL & WATER CONSERVA

02-12-202526-NOV-25 SMT MARISTELLA 
  KURBAHLIBRARIAN

112514082 E-PPO62
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Name and Designation PPO Authority No. Register Letter No Register Letter
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DEPARTMENT JT. REGISTRAR OF CO-OPERATIVE SOCITIES 

02-12-202526-NOV-25 SHRI BILINSON 
  NANGHULOOPEON

112514087 E-PPO63

28-11-202526-NOV-25   SHRI GABRIEL DKHARL.D.A 112514060 E-PPO64

DEPARTMENT JT. SECY TO THE G.O.M DEPARTMENT OF A

01-12-202507-OCT-25 SHRI BIBHASH CHANDRA 
  HAJONGDIRECTOR OF 

AGRICULTURE (R&T)

112514079 E-PPO65

DEPARTMENT MANAGER CENTRAL HATCHERY CUM POUL

15-12-202517-JUN-25  SHRI DENZEL R. G. MOMINSON/M 
 SON  Of LATE DR.  DANIEL 

  MAWTHOHMANAGER

142514024 E-PPO66

DEPARTMENT Principal Govt. Girls Higher Secondary School  Jow

16-12-202509-DEC-25   SMT RIIANOM PASSAHASSTT. 
TEACHER

112514166 E-PPO67

DEPARTMENT Principal Govt. Girls Higher Secondary School Tura

28-11-202525-NOV-25 SHRI ARBANSING A 
  SANGMASENIOR LECTURER

112514052 E-PPO68

DEPARTMENT SERICULTURE DEVELOPMENT OFFICER WE

01-12-202526-NOV-25 SHRI RABIN CH 
  BARMANSUPERVISOR

112514078 E-PPO69

02-12-202526-NOV-25  SMTI KANONBALA HAJONGWIFE  
 Of LATE SHRI  KRISHNA PADA 

  HAJONGPEON

142514093 E-PPO70

DEPARTMENT Special Superintendent Of Police (Cid)  Meghalaya 

02-12-202526-NOV-25 SHRI SUBIR 
  MARBANIANGDRIVER 

CONSTABLE

112514098 E-PPO71

DEPARTMENT Sub Divisional School Education Officer Amlarem

01-12-202525-NOV-25   SHRI MOHON SYNGKORL.P 
TEACHER

112514050 E-PPO72
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10-12-202507-NOV-25   SMT DOLING POHSNEML.P 
TEACHER

112514103 E-PPO73

10-12-202525-NOV-25   SMT THILDA BAREHL.P TEACHER 112514068 E-PPO74

28-11-202525-NOV-25   SHRI WELSON BUAML.P 
TEACHER

112514053 E-PPO75

28-11-202525-NOV-25   SMT SHINGBAREH LYNGDOHL.P 
TEACHER

112514051 E-PPO76

DEPARTMENT SUB DIVISIONAL SCHOOL EDUCATION OFFI

02-12-202527-NOV-25   SHRI NOELSON N SANGMAL.P 
TEACHER

112514085 E-PPO77

02-12-202527-NOV-25   MD SAIFUL ALOML.P TEACHER 112514090 E-PPO78

08-12-202527-NOV-25   LATE SHRI RAMU R MARAKL.P 
TEACHER

112514089 E-PPO79

DEPARTMENT SUB DIVISIONAL SCHOOL EDUCATION OFFI

09-12-202503-DEC-25   SMT VINIFRED SHYLLAHEAD 
TEACHER

112514128 E-PPO80

DEPARTMENT SUB DIVISIONAL SCHOOL EDUCATION OFFI

11-12-202508-DEC-25 SMT MASS PRINCHWA 
  SUNAASSTT. TEACHER

112514141 E-PPO81

11-12-202508-DEC-25 SHRI BLEMINGSTAR 
  HADEMASSTT. TEACHER

112514142 E-PPO82

DEPARTMENT Sub Divisional School Education Officer Mawkyrw

02-12-202527-NOV-25   SHRI PORITUS BANAIASSTT. 
TEACHER

112514084 E-PPO83

16-12-202509-DEC-25 SHRI BESPARLAND 
  THONGNIASSTT. TEACHER

112514164 E-PPO84

DEPARTMENT SUB DIVISIONAL SCHOOL EDUCATION OFFI

02-12-202527-NOV-25  SMTI BENITHA A SANGMAWIFE  Of 
 
LATE SHRI  BLUELOTUS 

  MOMINASSTT. TEACHER

142514095 E-PPO85
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08-12-202503-DEC-25   SHRI SALLENDRO R MARAKL.P 
TEACHER

112514127 E-PPO86

09-12-202503-DEC-25   SHRI LAMDICKSON MARAKL.P 
TEACHER

112514125 E-PPO87

15-12-202509-DEC-25   SHRI LEABERTHIN MOMINL.P 
TEACHER

112514167 E-PPO88

DEPARTMENT SUB DIVISIONAL SCHOOL EDUCATION OFFI

02-12-202527-NOV-25   SHRI MALAY SARKARL.P 
TEACHER

112514081 E-PPO89

03-12-202527-NOV-25   SMT JENMERY MARAKL.P 
TEACHER

112514105 E-PPO90

09-12-202527-NOV-25   SHRI ADHIR CH DASL.P TEACHER 112514097 E-PPO91

10-12-202527-NOV-25   SHRI GOSHENDRO CH MARAKL.P 
TEACHER

112514080 E-PPO92

DEPARTMENT SUB DIVISIONAL SCHOOL EDUCATION OFFI

04-12-202501-DEC-25   SHRI SUKUMAR SANGMAHEAD 
TEACHER

112514112 E-PPO93

05-12-202501-DEC-25   SHRI SORASH R MARAKHEAD 
TEACHER

112514121 E-PPO94

10-12-202501-DEC-25   SMT SMITHA G MOMINHEAD 
TEACHER

112514111 E-PPO95

DEPARTMENT SUB DIVISIONAL SCHOOL EDUCATION OFFI

05-12-202501-DEC-25   SHRI TOTTILSON SANGMAL.P 
TEACHER

112514120 E-PPO96

12-12-202501-DEC-25   SHRI SOBARTHSON SANGMAL.P 
TEACHER

112514115 E-PPO97

15-12-202509-DEC-25 SHRI BRONATHSON S 
  SANGMAL.P TEACHER

112514168 E-PPO98

15-12-202509-DEC-25   SHRI PIILLINGTHONE MARAKL.P 
TEACHER

112514165 E-PPO99

DEPARTMENT Sub-Divisional School Education Officer  Ri-Bhoi 
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09-12-202503-DEC-25   SMT CHOSTER KLEINASSTT. 
TEACHER

112514124 E-PPO100

28-11-202525-NOV-25 SMTI BALARISHA 
  MAWROHDAUGHTER/M  Of LATE 

  SHRI  VICTOR LAPANGHEAD 
TEACHER

142514062 E-PPO101

DEPARTMENT SUB-DIVISIONAL SCHOOL EDUCATION OFFI

28-11-202508-JUL-24   SMT PONMILLA M MARAKASSTT. 
TEACHER OF GOVT. L.P SCHOOL

112514043 E-PPO102

DEPARTMENT Superindent Of Police (F &Es)  Western Range Tur

17-12-202523-SEP-25  SMTI THARSILLA M MARAKWIFE  
 Of LATE SHRI  APURBA G. 

  MARAKLEADING FIREMAN

142514201 E-PPO103

DEPARTMENT Superintendent Of Police  Jowai  Jaintia Hills

11-12-202508-DEC-25  SMTI SORNO J MARAKWIFE  Of 
 
LATE SHRI  SOITDOBAN J 

  MARAKHAVILDAR

142514154 E-PPO104

DEPARTMENT Superintendent Of Police  Williamnagar East Garo 

14-10-202523-SEP-25  SMTI LUNITHA CH. MARAKWIFE  
 Of LATE SHRI  RENATUSH CH. 

  SANGMAHEAD CONSTABLE

142513771 E-PPO105

26-11-202519-NOV-25 MD HAFEZ UDDIN 
  MOLLAHMECHANIC

112514031 E-PPO106

DEPARTMENT SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE (F & E.S) MEG

18-12-202509-DEC-25 LATE SHRI STERIN 
  LYNGKHOIFIREMAN

112514162 E-PPO107

DEPARTMENT Superintendent Of Police East Khasi Hills  Shillong

01-12-202521-NOV-25   SMT LUCKY DOHLINGWOMAN 
POLICE CONSTABLE

112514077 E-PPO108

28-11-202520-NOV-25   SHRI SYRPAILIN KHARITAB 
CONSTABLE

112514066 E-PPO109

28-11-202519-NOV-25   SHRI BACKSTAR MALLAIU B 
CONSTABLE

112514063 E-PPO110
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28-11-202519-NOV-25   SHRI LIMBIRTH I. MARAKU B 
CONSTABLE

112514065 E-PPO111

DEPARTMENT SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE NORTH GARO

16-12-202510-DEC-25   SHRI BACKSTAR G. MOMINUB-
CONSTABLE

112514192 E-PPO112

DEPARTMENT SUPERINTENDENT TURA CIVIL HOSPITAL W

01-12-202525-NOV-25   SHRI KANTILAL TALUKDARLAB 
TECHNICIAN

112514037 E-PPO113

27-11-202525-NOV-25 SMT MENORITHA A 
  SANGMANURSE IN-CHARGE

112514041 E-PPO114

DEPARTMENT Superintending Engineer  Pwd.(Road) N.H. Circle

04-12-202504-SEP-25 SMT GRACELY DALYNE 
  MAKDOHTRACER

112514096 E-PPO115

DEPARTMENT U/SECY TO THE G.O.M COMMERCE & INDUS

28-11-202526-NOV-25   SHRI SHAPE PASWETHJOINT 
DIRECTOR

112514056 E-PPO116

DEPARTMENT U/SECY TO THE GOM FOOD CIVIL SUPPLIES 

17-12-202511-DEC-25 SMT ANGELA 
  LYNGWASUPERINTENDENT

112514199 E-PPO117

DEPARTMENT UNDER SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF MEG

09-12-202503-NOV-25 SMT BANRIBHA 
  NONGKHLAWSTENOGRAPHER 

GRADE-I

112514139 E-PPO118

17-12-202516-DEC-25   SHRI HOWARD N. ARENGUNDER 
SECRETARY

112514202 E-PPO119

DEPARTMENT UNDER SECT TO THE GOVT. OF MEGHALAY

03-12-202525-NOV-25  SMTI DHARAMSILA DEVIWIFE  Of 
 

  LATE SHRI  ANANDU RAIPEON

142514094 E-PPO120

DEPARTMENT Working Plan Officer Shillong

09-12-202513-OCT-25 SHRI JOINTIST 
  MALNGIANGFORESTER- I

112513804 E-PPO121


